PUBLIC HEARING & SPECIAL MEETNG
CITY COMMISSION
CITY OF APALACHICOLA, FLORIDA
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 2020 - 6:00 PM
APALACHICOLA COMMUNITY CENTER
1 BAY AVENUE, APALACHICOLA, FLORIDA

AGENDA

You are welcome to speak or comment on any matter under consideration by the Apalachicola Board of City Commissioners
when recognized to do so by the Mayor. Once recognized please rise to the podium, state your name for the record and adhere
to the three minute time limit.

8 Call to Order
* Invocation (Please rise and remain standing)
+ Pledge of Allegiance

1L Agenda Adoption
1. PUBLIC HEARING - FY 2020-2021 BUDGET
\'A SPECIAL MEETING

¢ Adoption Decision - Resolution 2020-13 - Final Adeption FY 2020-2021 Millage Rate
* Ordinance 2020-05 - Approve First Reading of Ordinance 2020-05 FY 2020-2021 Annual Budpget

Any person who desires to appeal any decision at this meeting will need a record of the proceeding and for this purpose, may need to ensure that a verbatim
record of the proceeding is made which includes testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. Persons with disabilities needing assistance to
participate in any of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk’s Office 48 hours In advance of the meeting,



All budgsts prasented In this docurnent are sublact to shange until CITY OF AP ALACH 1COLA Budget HearIng Scheduled for 5/15/2020. Final Budget Hearlng for adoption of this hudget is 9/23/2070.
adopted by the Clty of Apalachicola Board of Commissieners -

PRELIMINARY BUDGET for October 1. 2020 fo September 30, 2021

VERSION 1.8

Oct 49 -.July 20 Budget, 12-20 % of Budgnt BUDGET 2021 BUDGET 20-21 COMMENT DR EXPLANATION
INCOME ROLLBACK 5.000{ GURRENT 5.3000
1400000 - GENERAL REVENUE ROLLBACK CURRENT
1411001 - AD VALOREM TAXES 1,451,298 1,407 802 103.08% 1,459,176 1,607,798  {85% of TRIM 1459176 1507758
1412001 - 142 CENT SALES TAX 166,262 170,000 87.8% 138,000 136,800 {80% of Prior Year $.0001 9.3000
1412002 - MOBILE HOME LICENSE TAX 179 100 179.0% 100 100
14122803 - ALCOROLIC BEV LICENSE TAX 4395 £000 87.8% £,600 &,000 51,376 ROLLBACK REVENUE
1413100 - UTILITY FRANGHISE 156105 130000 120.068% 185,000 155,000 TNCREASE OF 18-20
1413200 - LOCAL COMMUNICATION TAX 48304 60000 B247% 51,000 55000  |85% of Pror Year
1414100 - UTILITY TAX 227155 200000 113.56% 225,000 225,000
1415120 - STATE REVENUE SHARING BEE2S 95000 91.4% 90,250 S0.280  |85% of Bor Year
1421001 - BUSINESS LICENSE FEES 27067 aooac 90.22% 30,000 30,000
1422001 - BUILDING PERMIT FEES 28345 40000 65.85% 40,000 49,000
1422004 « SPEC EXCEPVARIANCE FEE o 5000 0.0% 5,000 5,000
1422008 + SOLF CART PERMIT Bazy 10000 88.25% 10,000 10,000
1422007 - TREE APPLICATION FEE 2370 5000 AT.4% 3,000 3,000
1422008 - TREE REFORESTATION EUND 1141 2,008 2,000
1430100 - COUNTY FIRE PROTECT-MSEY 40855 40000 101.54% 40,060 40,000
1430200 - FINES AND FORFEITURES 433 2000 21.64% Zuco 2,000
1480300 - CEMETERY LOTS & OPENINGS 15500 15000 103.33% 15,000 15,000
1430400 - OYSTER HARVESTING LIGENSES 20000 30000 86.67% a o
1440100 - MISCELLANEQUS 3187 3000 108.57% 3,000 3,000
1440120 - E_mO.mDC_.._u._MumDv RENTAL . 18421 37000 B249% 25,000 25,000
1440163 - TRAFFIC LIGHT REIME 4923 4500 108.4% 4,900 4,800
1440180 « FARMER MARKET REVENUE 2880 32000 8533% 3,000 3,000
1440183 - SANITATION FEES 449455 £50000 BL.T2% 550,000 550,800
1440184 - SANITATION -~ ADMINISTRATION FEE 28,500 28,500
1440180 - PROJECT IMPACT ADMINISTRATION FEE 12,783 12,783
- 1440200 - HURRICANE MIGHAEL 285380 0 ;] o
1440204 - FEMA Hurdezans Michasl - 17853385
1440202 - Insuranse Prosaeds Michast - 10055551
1440203 - Exec Offfoe Sovemer - FEMA, - Humreang Michael - 1£200.53
1453210 - FIRING RANGE £340 a 100.0% 7,000 7,000
1455500 - COMMUNITY GARDEN REVENUE 850 3000 21,87% 2,000 2000
1455700 - HISTORY GULTURE REVENLIE 20728 40000 §1.82% 20,690 20,000 |50% of Prior Year
5410200 - LIBRARY MISC. REVENUE 2458 4000 81.4% 4,000 4,000
5410300 - LIERARY DONATIONS 2327 7000 33.24% D ")
TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE 3091202 26968400 2,928,703 2,975,331
Grant Income ’
1440180 - NWFWIMD STORMWATER QUALITY IMP o 350000 0.0% UNCOMMITED GRANTS ARE
1453700 - TECHNICAL ASSIST GRANT 400C0 40000 100.0% NOT INCLUDER IN BUDGETED -
1453710 - GRANT ~ FC BUSINESS CENTER 0 137000 n.0% INCOME
14523720 - GRANT - DOT BEAUTIFICATION s} 155000 0.0%
1453730 « COASTAL RESILIENCE PROGRAM §2500 52500 160.0%
1453740 - NCAA COASTAL RESILIENCE 55625 &0000 SALT1%
1453750 - GRANT - USDA RURAL BUSINESS DEV 3¢5500 319,286 318,285
Wtst Streat & Ave G
1453760 - GRANT - FEMA {PROJECT -761 03) Lafayette. 471,618 471,618
TOTAL GRANT REVENUE (PCTENTIAL) 148125 1139500 790,8C1 790,501
Special Revenue
5410100 - LOCAL OPTION GAS TAX (LOGT) 4770 82000 120.5% 2,000 §2,000  |No change STATE ESTMATE 563,417
TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE TATIO 52600 62,000 62,000
Program Revenue
7410000 - PROGRAM INCOME
7411000 - ANNA MARIA CANATELLA G682 5377 B3y 5377
7411100 - DAVID WALKER INC ericiet 1215 1215 1215
7411200 - LOVE CENTER 57916 0




7411300 - MEL LIVINGSTON INC

T440100 - INTEREST - REVOLVING LOAN

7440200 - INTEREST - SBA
TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUE
TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE

DEPARTMENTS

WATER DEPARTMENT [RESTRICTED)
REVENUE
SURPLUSHREFCT}

SEWER DEPARTMENT (RESTRICTED)
REVENUE
CDBGE MANMOLE GRANT
SURPLUSHDEFICT)

BATTERY PARK
REVENUE
SURPLUGHDEFRICT)

SCIPIO CREEK
REVENUE
SURPLUS/DEFICIT)

CRA - COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (RESTRIGTED)

REVENUE
SURPLUSADEFICIT)

PROJECT IMPACT GRANT (RESTRICTED)
REVENUE
SURPLUSHDEFICIT)

ADMINISTRATION - Expenses

EACILITIES - Expenses

FIRE - Expenses

GOVERNING BODY - Expenses

LIBRARY - Expenses

PARKS & RECREATION - Expenses
PQLICE - Expenses

PUBLIC WORKS - Expanses
ZONING/CODE ENFORCEMENT - Expenses
REVOLVING LOAN FUNE ~ Expenses

TOTAL EXPENSES
TOTAL surplus / [deficif)

177 3037
28
280

68908 2829

3383006 4107529

835000

38200

1380000

0

(10200}

84000

304014

3037

280

3097

280

T561% 3,910
3,785,519

847,590
1

1,491,380
582,829
0

59,900
[}

406,400
0

418,854
¢

511,320
o

391,392
217,370
140,247
351,009

84,145
536,523
636,731

1,260,549

117,108
0

3,715,175
75,600

9,910
3,838,142

GENERAL RESERVE
'WATER RESERVES
SEWER RESERVES
TOTAL

$75,000
$65,507
$88,863
$228 470




.P:w:mmnﬁuﬂmnﬂ»mn_:nﬁmnonﬁanﬂmﬁgu._onﬁsgm:nmnuﬁ Budger Hearlng Scheduled for 5/25/2020. Final Budget Hearing for adoption of this budget ts 9/23/2020.
. CITY OF APALACHICOLA
adopted by the City of Apalachicelz Board of Commissioners )

RESERVES

PRELIMINARY BUDGET for October 1. 2020 to September 30, 2021 VERSION 1.3

RESERVE FROM GENERAL REVENUE

75,000
RESERVE FROM WATER
Major Capital Improvemant Reserve Annual Operzting Expense (7.5%) 38,384
Contingency/Emergency Reserve Annual Cperating Expense {5.0%}) 25,243
65,607
RESERVE FROM SEWER
Major Capitat Improvernent Reserve Annuai Operating Expertse {7.5%) 53,318
Contingency/Emergency Resarve Annual Operating Expense (5.0%) 35,3485
88,863

TOTAL RESERVES $229,470



YWATER DEPARTMENT

PRELIMINARY BUDG

er1, 2020 te September 30, 2029

CURRENT NEPT MANAGER ROARD
>m_n,wmcmﬂ.ﬁ. DESCRIFTION YEAR >ﬂ.am.wr mm._m._,up%.._.m requssT| | Recommennen] , % | aprprovED | |commENT OR EXPLANATION
b gupger | @71 @830 [ o FY 2021 hAgS | bvzage |
INCOME
WATER UTILITY B, REVENUE 820,000 773,948 203,000 |930,090| 13.4% 3% por Ordinance & Insreass dua o Usage Trand
WATER TAPS 15,000 2,700 2,700 2,500 -83.3%
LATEFEE il 13,313 17,0480 15,000 0.0%
TOTAL REVENUE $835,600 $7E8,961 3922700 5947,5%0 50
PERSONNEL
SALARIES & BENEFITS 172,900 j22,725 163824 196,031 196,031 5.5%: 1% Insreasy and perscnnel wege projactions
QVERTIME SALARIES 10,000 4,378 5,834 10,000 10,000 0.0%
FICA EXPENSE 14,500 8,440 11,253 18,781 16761 A% Reflects Projection
GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE 43,300 28B51 - 38202 43,644 43,844/ 1.5% Incrense Tler on Hoslth Insurame
RETIREMENT 16,300 11,509 15485 20,835 20,836F 27.8% Reflasts Profection
‘TGTAL PERSONNEL $262,700| $175731  $x3d333 | ¥286,272 5280,272 50
COPERATING EXPENSES
LIABILITY/PROPERTY INSURANCE 18,800 27131 38,174 72,987 18852 na% Increase 1o Actual
WORKERS' COMPENSATION INS ~ 2707 2,707 C.0% Incragse to Astual
COMMUNICATIONS 2,500 1,878 2,504 4800 2500 0.0%
DUES & FEES 500 1 50 260 2501 -583%
SUPFLIES €0,000 23,068 33,424 £0,000 60,500 0.0%
UNIFORMS 4,000 sen 758 1,000 1,030 0.0%
LTILITIES 45,000 28,578 38,571 45,000 45,000 0.0%
GAS & OIL 3,000 4,706 6,275 9,080 9,000 0.0%
REPAIRS & MAINTENANGE 30,000 25,153 33,537 30,020 E2,275) 107.6%
FIRE HYCRANT REFPAIRS 18,000, o 10,008 10,088 10,009 0.0%
ELEVATED TANK MAINTENANCE 18,000 15,000 15,000 [+ 4| -100.0%;| Camplete
TRAVEL & TRAINING 1,008 (4] 120 2,000 2,000| 100.0% 2 ampioyees 1z train
EQUIPMENT &.06t 1] a 5,000 5,000 0.0%
TESTING 7,006 2,439 12,585 9,000] 9,000F 28.58%! Increase based on actual expenditures.
IT SERVICES 4,088 a ) 1,000] 1,000 0.0%
TTHM EXPENSE 10,008 Ba7 1,328 190,000 10,000 0.0%
TOTAL DFERATING EXPENSES $2165.900 $133, 744 $7191,326 SE0444 $235,686 0
CAPITAL OUITLAY:
CAPITAL DUTLAY 118,000 48,755 £2,352 165,500 168,500 43.6% Capital F
TOTAL CAPITAL QUTLAY $118,000 548,765 $52,353 | S159,%00 $169,500 50 ’
DEET PAYMENT:
DERT PAYMENT 189,200 39,148 192,200 487,526 1878251 -5.3% Daobt Paymanis
TOTAL DEET FAYMENT $135,z00 529,148 $189,200 | 5197,625 §187,625 50
RESERVES
Major Capital Improvement Resenve 35,364/
Anaual Opermling Expensa (7.5%)
Contingency/Emergency Reserve 28,243
Anpwal Cperaling Experae (S.0%)
TOYAL RESERVES 366,607
TOTAL WATER DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES 795,800 $40M,445  §887,267 ]| $B53,842 347,590 149.1%. 30
TOTAL WATER DRPARTMENT SURPLUS 1 (DEFICIT) 539,200 $235,433 30 ~100.0% 0

CAPTTAL OUTLAY R FE ]
Infrasiructure Repalrs 73,000
Truck 30,000
Flow Meter Replzcement 20,000
Rabulid Well 25,000
Eplash Ped Reclrculator 15,000
PalntiWash Wells 4,500
PERT PAYMENT 5 187,625
VWater Bond Payment - 2003 Sarie 141,393
Water Truck 8,430
Radls Read Maters 32,138
Min} Excavator { 1/5) 3,614




PRELIMINARY BUDGET for Qctober 1. 2020 to September
LEP =k

ARA =
ACCOUNT YEAR ACTUAL ESTIMATE | REQUEST | [ RECOMMENDED % APPROVED COMMENT OR EXPLANATION
NUMSER DESCRIFTION BUDGET @ 73120 @ 93020 Frzo-a FY 26-21 Change FY 20-21
CAPITAL QUTLAY 5 285,00
INCOME Infrastructura Repairs 50,000
SEWER UTILITY BILL REVENUE T45,000 702,459 827,880 837,580 12.4% 3% por Ordimance & Incroase duo to Usage Trand Bar Ssroens 75,000
SEVWER TAPS 15,600 2,700 3,700 3,700{ 753% inflow Metar 10,000
LATEFEE Ly 14313 ALk 15,000 LR Stafion Rapalr 30,000
SEWER USAGE FEE 200,200 507,357 608,900 BOD, Do 0% Compost Drylng Bed 10,000
STORM WATER UTILITY FEE 0 18,289 IR 36,000 . VAC Station Controls 20,000
CDEG MANMOLE FROJECT GRANT 30,000 28,285 25295 582,629 51,421,380
TOTALINCOME 31,399,000 31,262,503 $1.832,162 §2,674,205 432% $0 CAPITAL DUTLAY = GRANT 5 582,828
CBDG Manhole 24 £25 ave. 582,829
FERSONNEL
SALARIES & BENEFITS 147,000 127062 152474 137,770 1BTITE  2T%
OVERTIME SALARIES * {0,000 2,850 A588 16,000 40,00% 0.0% 1% Incremse and personnel wage projections DERT PAYMENT $ 4I7.66%
FICA EXFENSE 12,000 8742 8,081 15,128 35,129 25.1%| Bond Payment 50,680
RETIREMENT 46,800 0,584 11,861 21,3487 21,3897 AT A% Refiects Projection SRF Payrnent ($185,685.43% 371371
HEALTH INSLIRANCE 31,300 20,418 24340 35,332 44,470  421% I “Tier on Heallh Insurance Fayments Tof15E 2l 15
TOTAL PERSDNNEL $217,100 $I66,FD5  S200,154 844,470 $278,788 30 Raflacts Prefacton Minl 3 5,614
OPERATING EXPENSES
LABILITY/PROPERTY INSURANCE 30,600 43,288 57691 36,634, 35,484 18.3%
WORKERS" COMPENSATION INS o a 4,450 4450 1,498 0.0% Increzse to Actual
FLOOD INSURANCE 6,000 Q &,000 6,006 6,000 Q.0% Incraage ¢ Astual
POLLUTICON INSURANCE 2,560 g 2500 2,500 2,500 0.0%
COMMUNICATIONS: 74500 5133 6,844 T.000 7,000 0.0%
DUES & FEES 1,000 o a 1,000 1,000 . 0.0%!
SUPPLIES 70,090 56,521 73,828 o000 70,000 0.0%
UNIFORMS 1,500 as4 525 4,500 1,500 0.0%
UTILITIES 120,000 85378 11383% 120,000 420,080 0.0%
GAS A OIL 10,000 4708 8275 16,080 10,008 0.0%
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 60,000 52872 70485 w0,000 138,153] 131.9%
TESTING 22,000 20414 prfrat:] 30,000 30,000 36.4%
EQUIPMENT 5,000 a o 5,000 &00h 0.0% Based on Actual Expandiures
TRAVEL & TRAINING 4,000 [} o 2,000 2,000| 100,0%:
IT SERVICES 1,000 aQ ¢} 1,800 1,000 0.0%:! 2 FTE to tralning
TOTAL CPERATING EXPENSES SIT 0001 - BATEELY  BITHEE4 $3ST, 084 432,136 30
CAPTAL QUTLAY
CAPRITAL OUTLAY 156,400 31,405 285,000 265,000 87.3%
TOTAL CARITAL QUTLAY 158400 531,405 50 5285,000 §265,000 30| 1Based on raguest
SAFITAL OUTLAY - GRANT
CAFITAL OUTLAY a 0 g 0 582,829 0.0%:
TRTAL CAPITAL QUTLAY 80 o S0 50 4502528 S0
DEBT PAYMENT .
DEBT PAYMENT BB7 708 169,230 687,700 bNﬂ.mmm“ . 426,614 -38.0%|
TOTAL DEST PAYMENT $587,700 Fr88230 S5l Yoo $4Z7,665 426,514 S0 Dokt Paymants
RESERVES
Major Capital Improvamant Resarve 53,318
Annual Spemling Experae (7.5%)
Conlingency/Emergency Resonve 35545
Anmuiad Operating Expense (S.0%)
TOTAL RESERVES 388,863
‘TUTAL SEWER DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES §$1,400,200 $846,117 $1.263,818 | 51085218 52,074,209 4B1% 50
TOTAL SEWER DEPARTMENT SURPLUS(DEFICIT} ($10,200) $258,645 $0 $0




PRELIMINARY BUDGET for October 1. 2020 to September 3

VLA AL ]

VERSION 1.3

ACCOUNT YEAR ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST RECOMMENDED APPROVED CONMMENT OR EXPLANATION
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET @ 73120 @ S-30-20 FY 20-21 } % Changs FY 20-21 FY 2021

INCOME : CAPITAL OUTLAY 5 27,500
MCORING REVENUE 85,0001 52,070.00 2,484 12.7% 52,000} Docks/Plers 37,300
LAUNCH FEES 8,000 B,768.6C 8122 22.2% 7,000

TOTAL REVENUE $64,000 $58,833 $70,605 78% $69,000 $0 -

PERSONNEL DEBT SERVICE 3 -

Increase to Actual

TOTAL PERSONNEL g 30 50 50 50 $0| 1lncrease cost of repairs

OPERATING EXPENSES R
UTILITIES 7,000 4,685 8,245 7,000 0.0% 7,000
LIABILITY/PROPERTY INSURANGCE 15,000 18,317 18,317 18,000 26.7% 21,900
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 5,000 618 B24 10,000 100.0% 10,000
SUBMERGED LAND LEASE 2,000 1,308 1,741 2,000 0.0% 2,000
T SERVICES 600 800 &0 0.0% 600

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $29,600 S24,525  $27,728 $38,600 541,500 50

CAPITAL QUTLAY: - .
CAPITAL OUTLA 32,500 0 27,500 ~15.4% 27,504

TOTAL CAPITAL QUTLAY 532,860 50 0 527,500 527,500 50

DEBT PAYMENT:
DEBT PAYMENT ] ] 1] 1] 0.0% 4 0

TOTAL DEBT FAYMENT S0 0 50 30 $0 0

EATTERY PARK TOTAL EXPENSES $62,100 $24,925  $27,728 $66,100 14.0% $59,000 50

EATTERY PARK SURPLUS / (DEFICIT} $1,900 $24,925 527,728 $66,100  -100.0% $0 50




020 to Se

PRELIMINARY BUDGET for October 1. ptember 30, 2021 VERSION 1.8
N LE+ vEANALSER BUAND
AGCOUNT YEAR ACTUAL ESTIMATE [REQUEST| % |RECOMMENDED| [ aPeroven | |eommenT or ExPLANATION
NUMEER DESCRIPTION BUDGET | @731-20 @93020 | FY20-21 | Change FY 2021 FY 20-21
INCOME CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 63,200
MOORING REVENUE 38,500 41413 40,626 aBEOH  STT% 53,000 FEMA-76103 47,400
INTEREST INGOME 100 14 a 100} -100.0% o Hectrical Upy. 15,800
REPAIR YARD INGOME 1,400 2,625 3,938 1,400] 328.5% 8,000
FEMA PROJECT - 76103 47,400
TOTAL REVENUE $£0,000 $44,052 $53,623 540,000 166.0% $106,490 50
PERSCNNEL DEBT SERVICE § -
TOTAL PERSONNEL s0 s0 $a 50 50 $0
OPERATING EXPENSES
UTILITIES 4,000 3,508 4,807 40000  0.0% 4,000
COMMUNICATIGNS 400 388 518 4000]  0.0% 4,000
LIABILITY/PROPERTY INSURANCE 18,000 21,980 21,980 21,980| 221% 18,025
REPAIRS & MAINTENANGE 4,000 2,561 3,414 7774 944% 7,774
SUPPLIES * 1,000 135 180 40| -60.0% 400
SUBMERGED LAND LEASE 3,600 537 849 3000  0.0% 3,000
JANITORIAL SERVICE 6,000 2,220 2,580 6,0c0 0.0% 6,00¢C
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 840,000  sanszr  s34709 | sevE4 $43,200 50
CAPITAL OUTLAY: ‘
76103 o 0 0 of co% 63,200 0
TOTAL CAPITAL QUTLAY $0 $0 $0 g0 $53,200 $0
DEBT PAYMENT:
DEET PAYMENT 0 g 8 ol oo o 9
TOTAL DEBT PAYMENT 50 50 $0 50 50 s0
SCIFIG CREEK TOTAL EXPENSES $40,000] _ $31,527 _ $34,709 | $47,154| 14.0% $106,400 $0
SCIFI0 CREEK SURFLUS J (DEFICIT) $0 _ §31,527  §34,700  -§7,154 $0 $0




VERSION 1.8

ACCQUNT Amandment MG CURRENT YEAR ACTUAL  FINAL REQU! Ralfszsk Finded | CurrentFinded | | APPROVED | |comMENT OR EXPLANATION
NUMEER DESCRIFTION BUDGET ot AURGET $83-2 @520D | Fraez @I0% forpnd FY 20-21
REVENUE CAPITAL OUTLAY 3 24,500
CITY OF APALACHICOLA - Prior Yaar Payebls 2508 22,500 10,600 10,000 85,581 25,501 85,581 | After £10,000 8. $75,581 payments, balanca due Is
. |$75.681,00.
CITY OF APALACHICOLA - §5.800 55,000 55,500 65,800 60,097 52,099
Cument Yaar Cantithution
MAINSTREEY E,600 8800 [:} o a
BALANCE FORWARD 7,500 750 47,500 18,262 218,262 Historical Markar (2) 5,600
FRAMKLIN COUNTY 33,000 3s,oce 43,158 43,158 =41 fa1¢ Per Erin Griffith @ Franiiin 51212030 Allsy Improvemant 10,000
INTEREST INCOME |:24 [ 14 Stop Signs (50 @ $122) 6,100
TOTAL REVENUE 388,800 183,300 3154900 &109,025 $232,908 L4 418,854 8420,856 30 14,01
PERSONNEL CONTRIBUTION CALCULATION ROLLBACK
SALARIES & WAGES 5,800 2,464 2,484 0 -} o + [fan 5370 from Malrazroer Calendar Cs 2070 Bese Year 34,376,522,
SOCIAL SECURITY 80 471 47 ] -] o . Current Yesr 40,915,248
RETIREMENT foa g29 529 o o .3 Increment 9,539,024
GROUP INSURANCE 1,700 627 827 0 1] -3 TRIM 55% 9,062,073
TOTALS PERSONNEL 3,200 36,001 34,097 30 30 0 0 Roll Back 9,000z
FLLLY FUNDED AT 955% 581560
OPERATING EXPENSES FUNDED AT 70% $50,057
PROFESSICNAL SERVIGES (lagal) o [ ] ] 1,508 1,500 FUNDED AT 50% $42.926|
ORERATING EXPENSES 1,560 420 420 ] 3,800 3,800 12.5% Fes
0 & O INSURANCE L] 2  This board does not requirs additionst D & O T CONTRIBUTION CALCULATION CURRENT
TRAVEL & TRAINING. o g a 1 Base Yeur 31,376,822
MICRC PROJECTS "+ 15,060} |CAPTTAL OUTLAY §  X,100i] 0 o 0 & 3 Cutrent Year 40,915,836
Frankdn Squars Basksitafl Court & 2,000 Increment 9,529,024
TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND o7 [Tennls Court 0 0 ) o ]
TOTAL OPERATING EXFPENSES $16,500§ |Historizal Matiear (2} 5,00 420 $s20 30 35,900 35300 £l TRIM 5555 9,052,073
Alloy improvament 47,000 CURRENT 83000
CAPITAL OUTLAY Stop Slgnz (50 § 5 122) efo0 FULLY FUNDED AT 55% S8L2TY
CAPITAL OUTLAY - Future Profects 58,800 8,333 8,333 [} 270,425 415,556 [ FUNDED AT 70% 552,059
TOTAL CAPITAL QUTLAY $56,500 8,333 34,333 0 S2TG 425 $415,556 9 FUNDED AT S0% 544,356
DEBT PAYMEN
DEBT PAYMENT a a & a ] [t} [+
TOTAL DERT PAYMENT 80 sa 0 30 g0 £ $0
TOYAL EXPENSES $82,600; 512844 512344 30 $275,725 $420.858] 3¢
TOTAL CRA SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) 38 $36,181 5219262 wm. 30 3¢ mawn




VERSION 1.5
ACCOUNT YEAR ACTUAL  ESTIMATE | REQUEST RECOMMENDED APPROVED
NUMBER  ppseRIPTION BUDGET @7-31-20 @ose FY 20-21 | % Change FY 20-21 FY 2024 COMNMENT OR EXPLANATION

INCOME CAPITAL OUTLAY $0

GRANT PROCEEDS 515,008 282,014 4 511,320 -0.7% NC PROVISION FOR CAPITAL
TOTAL REVENUE $515,000 $282,914 $0 511,320 £0 EXFENDITURES IN GRANT
PERSONNEL

PROGRAM MANAGER 11,400 48,000

SITE CO-ORDINATQRS 60,372 60,372

CERTIFIED TEACHERS 35,008 35,006

PARAPROFESSIONALS 82,048 82,048

TAXES - FICA 11,213.01 17,246

TAXES - FUTA/SUTA 0

RETIREMENT - 10,873.85 22543

GROUF INSURANCE 6,941.97 11,654
TOTAL PERSONNEL 50 $217,855 50 £0 5276869 0
OFERATING EXPENSES

CONTRACT SERVICES-PROGRAM SPECIALIST 9,800

CONTRACT SERVICES-GRANT MANAGEMENT 9,800

EXTERNAL EVALUATION 10,535 9,950

ADMIN FEE ~ CITY OF APALACHICOLA 2.5% . 12,783

JANITCRIAL SERVICES 3,800

UTILITES . 4,800

TRAVEL - FIELD TRIPS 1,500

FIELD TRIPS - EPUCATIONAL f ADMISSION FEES 5378

TRAVEL - STAFF DEVELOPMENT 975 3,000

COMMUNICATIONS . 934 1,320

SUPPLES (ADMIN) . 8,272 1.200

SUFPPLIES & MATERIALS (EDUCATIONAL) 30431

CONFERENCES (inctudes feas, travel, fodging & maals) 2,427

STAFF DEVELOPMENT (Includes Mantal Health Training, 1425

maekground sereening and DCF License Tralning} .

SPECIAL PROGRAMS (FLDOE Cortified Educatars Contract o i 1 . 45,000

Sarvices)

SPECIAL PROGRAMS (CONTRACT SERVICES-VARIOUS) 81,554

WORKERS COMP 8,901 1246

STUDENT TECHNOLOGY 750 14,000

MISCELL ANEOUS 80 4]
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES L) $64,759 $0 S0 S234,451 £0
TOTAL PROJECT IMPACT EXPENDITURES $282,074 $511,320
TOTAL PROJECT IMPACT GRANT SURPLUS/DEFICIT 50 50 $0 0.0% 50 30




CURRENT DEFT RECOMMENDE BGARD
ACCOUNT YEAR scTuaL  ESTIMATE  |REQUEST] o % APPROVED] |COMMENT OR EXPLANATION
MUMBER DESCRIPTIGN BUDGET | @vaie8 @93020 | Frao-z FY 20-21 Change| Fy 2021
CAPITAL QUTLAY
PERSONNEL Financlal Accounting Software 22,000
SALARIES & WAGES 145,800 148,786 178,543 211,615 228,765 54.7% oj [Reflects new manager and finance director Johnson Gomplex Ranevad 5000
SOCIAL SECURITY 11,200 10,581 3,153 16,189 16,189] 44.5% 1] Rellects salary projaction
RETIREMENT 28,300 15779 18,935 35,580 35,980( 3B.8% o] |Reflects salary projesfion
GROUP INSURANCE 27,200 21,180 25,416 47,098 47,096] T31% 0] |Pravious flerwhith new posiions
TOTAL PERSONNEL $211,300|  $188706  S2$M,047 | $310380 s226,620] 543% $o i
OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSICNAL SERVICES (PLANNING) 16,000 38,556 48,287 16,000 D} ~100.0%: ] Mave 12 Zonihg & Code Enforcement
COMMLUNICATICNS 40,000 7287 8,744 9,000 8,000 -10.0% ]
TRAVEL & TRAINING 3,000 1,721 2,086 3,500 500 1B ] Flnanclal Training
GAS 1,000 a 0 1,000 4,000  D.O% [
SUPPUES 3,000 B.741 10,483 10,000 10,000 250% 1}
EQUIPMENT 2,500 2333 2,800 2,500 z508{  0.0% [
DUES & FEES 2,000 2481 2578 3,000 aoce| 50.0% 6| fintrease to actuai
COPIER/POSTAGE RENTAL 4,500 2282 2714 3,000 J,G00| 333% [
WORKERS GOMP. INSURANCE 5,000 2,857 3,440 1,089 62| -92.8% 6| ldecrease to actual + premlum for finance drector + lereass
Exoerencs MOD from 0.78 10 0.8
ADVERTISING 3,000 4,329 5,188 4,000 4,000 333% c Increase to dua to Nghor Advertlsing Cost
T SERVICES 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 4.0% 0
AB OYSTER LICENSING EXFENSE 2,500 o 1} 0 4| -100.0%| 0| jASsSUMES BAY WILL BE CLOSED
TRANSFER - AB OYSTER FUND 30,800 0 0 1] 0f-100.0% 0| [ASSUMES BAY WILL BE CLOSED
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $85,500 372,577 £58,853 855,089 338,382| -57.1% 5
CAPITAL OUTLAY:
CAPITAL OUTLAY 40,000 18,465 18,468 25,000 27,000 -325% mﬂ Addad C y e
TOTAL CAPITAL GUTLAY £40.000 $75,455 &18,465 §35,000 327,000 -32.5% 30
DERT PAYMENT:
TEBT PAYMENT ] g ] Q ] G.C% 1]
TOTAL DEBT PAYMENT 50 S0 30 50 G 0.0% 50
ADMINISTRATICN DEPARTMENT TOTAL. EXPENSES mugmwna mumqm....hw 341 205 _$400,943 mum._mmn 14.8% £0




FACILITIES DEPARTIIENT

PRELIMHINARY BUDGET for O

er 30, 2021

VERSION 1.8
CURRENT DEPT MANAGER BOARD
ACCOUNT YEAR ACTUAL ESTIMATE |REQUEST] % |RECOMMENDED| | APPROVED | |COMMENT OR EXPLANATION
NUMBER DESCRIFTION BUDGET @r-31-20 @ 5-30-20 FY 20-21 |Change FY 20-21 FY 20-21 ’
CARITAL OUTLAY 3 -
PERSONNEL
TOTAL FERSONNEL 0 30 50 $0 $0 %0
QPERATING EXPENSES
UTILITIES 76,000 485,885 55,998 80,000 ~14.3% 0,000 DEBT SERVICE § -
STREET LIGHTS 60,000 48,214 57,857 60,000f 0.0% so,000|”
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 30,000 22,208 28,757 300000 0.0% 30,000
JANITORIAL SERVICE 13,000 8,840 10,608 13,000f 0.0% 13,000
LIABILITY & PROPERTY INS. 55,000 67,162 80,594 67,800] 22.7% 49,370 Increase to ackual insurance expenditure.
COMMUNICATIONS 5,600 3,824 4,589 5000 0.0% 5,000
~ ITSERVICES 1,500 0 1,500 q 0
TOTAL OFERATING EXPENSES 5224800 $197,008  $237,903 | 3235800 £297,970 50
CAPITAL QUTLAY:
CAPITAL OUTLAY 4 g 0 ¢ o00% ] a
TOTAL CAFITAL QUTEAY 50 30 s0 $o $0 40
DEBT PAYMENT:
DEBT FAYMENT o 0 0 0} 0.0% a o
TOTAL DEBT PAYMENT 30 $o0 $o0 3o 30 30
FACILITIES DEPARTMENT TOTAL EXPENSES §234,500  $197,003  $237,803  $235,500 0.4% $217,370 50




PRELIMINARY BUDGET for October 1. 2020 to September 30,

VERSION 1.8

=
ACGOQUNT YEAR ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST RECOMMENDED % APPROVED COMMENT OR EXPLANATION
NUMBER DESCRIEFTION BUDGET @731-20 @ 9-30-20 FY 20.21 FY 20-21 Change FY 29-21
PERSCNNEL
VOLUNTEER COMPENSATION 17,500 20,200 24,240 25,000 23,060 4£2.9% Increase to actual $25000
TOTAL PERSONNEL : $17,500 520,200 $24,240 $25.000 $25,000 ¥0
QPERATING EXPENSES
COMMUNICATIONS 1,060 423 564 1,000 1,000 0.0%
REPAIRS & MAINT. - VEHICLES 1g,00C 10,088 12,082 12,500 12,500 25.0% Increase to actual $12500
SUPPLIES 4,000 118 158 4,000 4,000 0.0%
FIRST RESPONDER EXPENSE 3,000 1,546 2,081 3,000 3,000 0.0%
GAS 4,000 3,123 4,164 4,500 4,500 12.5%
© WORKERS COMP. INS. 5,000 4,865 5,00C 1,029 347 93.1% reduce to actual + Increase Experience Mod
from 0.78 10 0.9
EQUIPMENT 4,000 0 0 4,000 4,000 0.0%
TRAINING 2,000 0 0 2,500 2,500 25.0%
[T SERVICES 300 0 300 300 300 0.0%
HOSE & PUMP TESTING 4,000 0 4,000 4,004 4,000 0.0%
TOTAL QPERATING EXPENSES £37,300 $20,143 528,329 $36,829 $36,747 0
CAPITAL QUTLAY: CAPITAL QUTLAY $0 $0
CAPITAL OUTLAY o o 0 [¢] 0 0.0%
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY . 50 0 0 30 30 20
DERT PAYMENT: DEBT SERVICE 78,100
DEBT PAYMENT 79409 78,188 79,100 79,100 79,100 0.0% Fire Truck/Equipment Payment 45,100
TOTAL DEBT PAYMENT 79,400 79,188 $78,100 $79,100 £79,700 50 MBSBL Expense - Station Payment 30,000
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL EXPENSES $133,800 $118,531  $131,868 $140,929 5140247 4.7% 30




GOVERNING 80DY PRELIMINARY BUDGET for October 1, 2020 to September 30, 2021 VERSIQN 1.8 -
UEH BOARD
ACCOUNT YEAR AcTuAL, ESTIMATE [ REQUEST APPROVED COMMENT OR EXPLANATION
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET @r3en @ e-30-18 FY 2021 |% Change| BUDGET 20-21 | BUDSET 2024 FY 1920
ROLLBACK 8,0001  [CURRENT 9.008 CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 3,000 7
PERSONNEL Wehsite Update 9,060
SALARIES & WASES 26,500 5780 §,936 26,300 0.0% 26,800 26,800 All Commilssionars @S$10 pet menth
SOCIAL SECURITY 2100 442 530 2,080 -2.4% 2,050 2,050
RETIREMENT 2,500 445 534 s7|  G78% 2,680 2,680
SROUP INSURANGE 4100 13,701 4,000 ~2.4%] 4,000 4,000 Health | 1P Dantal &
16,441 Vislon
TOYAL PERSONNEL $35,160]  $20,368  Sad4s2 532,897 $35,530 £35,530 so _umﬂ. SERVICE 5 10,000 _
Paymenton Dueto ¢ 10,000
CPERATING EXPENSES
LEGAL SERVICES 20,000 19,268 23,118 T70,000|  256.0% 70,600 70,002 Cansalldate Clty Legal Budget to Gaveming Body
WORKERS' COMPENSATION INS o o ] 2 0.0%! 9] 13
TRAVEL & TRAINING 1.000] 1,382 1,658 1,560 50.0% 1,500 1,500
SUPPLES 1,002 He 1,002 1,500 50.0% 1,500 1,500 increased based on actunt expendtiures.
DUES & FEES 2000 2314 2777 2,000 0.0% 2,000 i 2,000 Budget should be Increased to 52500 per eotumal
AUDIT SERVICES 38,000 43266 49288 38,000 0.0% 38,000 28,000
FLECTION EXPENSE 7.600 4,783 6,738 7000 0.0% 7,008 T.800
COMMUNICATIONS 3,000 1,288 1,518 3,000 0.0%| 3,000 3,000
CONSULTING » GRANTS 53419 64,103 5,000 0.6% 25,080 25,000
T SERVICES 1200 BD0 720 1,200 0.0% 1200 1,200
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHCRITY 50,087 62,099, CRA Funded at 70% of TRIM @ Rellback Milage $62032 Funded @ 70% of TRIM @& Curent Millage
PROFESSIGNAL SERVICES LOBAYIST) 30,000 39,000 36,000 15,000 S00%] | 18,080 18,000 H2 Solutlons.
PUBLIC OFFICIALS & LIABILITY INSURANGE 3,000f 3,863 4596 3,663 2Z21% 3,653 3,004 Inerensed bised on actual expenditures.
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sfo6200f S166888  $190408 ST 518 $230,978 $237,327 $0
CAPITAL CUTLAY -
GAPITAL QUTLAY 147,700 20,000 20.000 3000} -53.5% 5,008 9,080 Remove FC Business Center Grant
TOTAL CAFITAL QUTLAY ST4T.700 $20,060 $20,000 $9,000 38,600 $5,000 3G
DEBT PAYMENT
DEBT PAYMENT 32,500 32,500 32,500 o| -to0.0% 75,500 75,500 315,000 CRA Pryment
TUTAL DERY PAYMENT $32,500 32,500 332,500 58 $75,500 375,500 30
GOVERNING BODY DEPARTMENT TOTAL EXPENSES $321,800 _ $239.756  $767,350 189,816 410% $351,009 $352,352 $0




PRELIMINARY BUDGET for October 1. 2020 to Septel
EH {my:
ACCOUNT YEAR ACTUAL ESTIMATE REQUEST % RECOMMENDEDR APPROVED COMMENT OR EXPLANATION
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET @731-20 @ 5-80-20 FY 2021 | Change FY 2021 FY 20-21
CAPITAL OUTLAY § 15000
PERSONNEL SERVICES Parking Lot Repair 10,000
SALARIES & WAGES -58,800 20627 35552 25,000} -57.5% 25,000 Librarian $10,000; Asslstant $15,000 Camputer Replacement 5,000
SQCIAL SECURITY 3,400 2223 2,668 1,932 43.2% 1,932 N
RETIREMENT 3,700 2,41¢ 2,534 z,525] 31a% 2,525
GROUP INSURANCE 41,500 4,161 4,994 422] -95.4% 422,
TOTAL FERSONNEL $77,500 538,123 345747 $29,879 $29,879 so DEBT SERVICE $ -
OPERATING EXPENSES
COMMUNICATIONS 2,50C 1,601 1,821 2,500 0.0% 2.50¢C
CLEANING SERVICES 2,500 o 0 2500 0.0% 2,500
SUPPLIES 2000 2,780 3312 2,000{ O0.0% 2,800
AUTOMATION 1,800 833 1,120 1,600] 0.0% 4,200
BOOKS 5,000 8,824 7.648 5000 0.0% 6,000
WORKERS COMP. INSURANGE 1,080 1,085 1,301 55| -84.5% 56 To Actual with Increased Experience MCD
IT SERVICES 1,208 4 o 1,208f 0.0% 1,200
PROGRAMS 4,000 2,708 3,248 4,000 0.0% 4,000
TOTAL OPERAYTING EXPENSES 520,200 SISTIT $18,853 $19,255 $19,266 30
CAPITAL CUTLAY
CAPITAL QUTLAY 20,008 0 0 15,060} -25.0% 45,000
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 520,000 50 0 $15,000 515,000 50
DEEBT PAYMENT
DEBT PAYMENT )] g 0 0| 0o% [ [
TOTAL DEBT PAYMENT 50 $0 $0 50 0 $0
LIBRARY TOYAL EXPENSES STIT,700 $53,.833  $64,600 $64,134 45.5% $64,145 30




PARKS & RECREATION

ACCOUNT

ACTUAL

ESTIMATE

%

RECOMMENDED

VERSION 1.8

APPROVEDR
NUMBER DESCRIFTION BUDGET @7-31-20 @ 93020 FY 20-21 | Change BY 20-2% FY 20-21 COMMENT OR EXPLANATION
CAPITAL QUTLAY $ 628,820
PERSONNEL FEMA-76103 - Bodliord Par 28,620
FEMA - 76103 - Lafayatte 1 600,000
TOTAL PERSONNEL 30 $0 30 $0 5 30
OPERATING EXPENSES
UTILITIES 3,500 2,850 3,180 3,500 0.0% 3,500 DEBT SERVICE $ -
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 5,500 7,851 9,181 5,500f 0.0% 5,500
PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE 5,000 8,108 7327 6,500F 30.0% 5,008
SENIQOR PROGRAM 2,000 o] o] 2,000 0.0% 2,000
DEXIE YOUTH DONATION 2,000 0 [+ 2,000 0.0% 2,000
COMMUNITY GARDEN 3,000 3,885 4,302 3,000 0.0% 3,600
FARMERS MARKET 3,000 foyge] 594 3000| 0.0% 3,000 -
HGA MUSEUM - RESTRICTED 40,000 35,881 47,857 40,000 0.0% 40,000
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES £65,000 $60,451 572,541 $56,500 $65,008 0
CAPITAL OUTLAY
CAPITAL OUTLAY [ a o 0 0% 0
TOTAL CAPITAL QUTLAY 56 $o £0 $0 $0 30
CAPITAL QUTLAY - GRANT
FEMA - T5103 - Bodiford Parky 21,815
FEMA, - 76103 - Lafayeste Park 450,000
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 50 20 50 50 $471,615 $0
DEBT PAYMENT
DEBT PAYMENT i} ] 0 Q 0%)| Y
TOTAL DEBT PAYMENT $0 £0 $o 30 $a 30
PARKS AND RECREATION TOTAL EXPENSES $65,000 $60451  §$72,541 $66,500 23% $536,623 $0




PRELIMINARY BUBGET for October 1. 2020 to September 30, 2021
vt b

Siapasis:
ACCOUNT YEAR ACTUAL  ESTIMATE |REQUEST| [ RECOMMENDED | % | AFPROVED | |GOMMENT OR EXPLANATION
NUMBER  ~ DESCRIPTION SUDGET @731-20 (@ 3-30-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21 Change FY 2021
™ CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 20,000
PERSONNEL Cameras 5,000
SALARIES & WAGES J12,300 292,924 326,304 332,567 332,567 B3% Includes 1% COLA and Correctlon to 2184 heurs Instead 2.5peed Slans 6,000
of 2080 hours budgeted prior year -
OVERTIME SALARIES 36,500 12,288 14,755 36,500 20,000 -452%. Polles Car ( With $27000 Granf) 5,000
SOCIAL SECURITY 24,006 20,325 24390 28,234, 28,234| 176% Raflgcts satary projaction
RETIRENMENT 78,000 6,784 80,141 76,176 76,176| -23% Reflects saiary prajaction DERT SERVICE $19,838
GROUP INSURANCE 82,708 52.445 82,934 80,604/ 80,804 28.9% Up Tler Statlon Payment 1500
TOTAL PERSONNEL $514,000 $dad, 774 S808 524 8§554,2871 5537787 b1 Faollce Vehlole 5,338
OPERATING EXPENSES
WORKERS COMP. INSLURANCE 20,000 5,131 5,157 43,688 4,592] -76.8% Decrease to Renewal Premivm
COMMUNICATIONS 15,000 10,938 13,123 45,000 15,000 0.40%
REPAIRS & MAINT, - VEHICLES 7500 11,648 13,878 7,500 7,500 0.0%,
TIRES 2,000 454 B&Y 2,000 2,000 0.0%|
UNIFORMS 2,000 2,115 2,538 2,500 2.000f D.0%
SUPPLIES £,000 5486 6,583 E,000 8,000 0.0%
GAS 20,000 12,097 14,518 18,000 18,000f -10.0% Decregsa Due to Average Price per Gallon
SUPPLIES - AMMUNITION q o 2 1,000 4,000 0.0% Amenunition Reguast per Chief
EQUIPMENT 5,000 o 4] -2 ] 5,000 0.0% No Additional Guns Required per Chlef
TRAINING 1,000 333 400 1,000 1,000 2.0%
COPIER/POSTAGE RENTAL 1,000 398 478 1,606 1,000 9.0%
ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES 3,500 o e} 3,560 3,500 0.0%
T SERVICES 1,500 1,500 1,800 1,500 4,500 0.0%
TOTAL CPERATING EXFENSES $84,500 $50,110 560,731 377,889 $88,712 &0
CAPITAL QUTLAY
CAPITAL QUTLAY 46,000 37,254 48872 51,000 20,006 -55.5%
TOTAL CAFITAL GUTLAY $45,000 $37,254 $48,672 351,000 $20,000 30
DEBT PAYMENT
CEBT PAYMENT 10,800 9.334 10.500 1,560 10,838 -08%
TOTAL DEBT PAYMENT £10,300 $5,.338 $10,800 1,500 $16,838 S0

POLICE DEPARTMENT TOTAL EXPENSES 5655,400 5541476 $629,228 S$634,470 $636,731  -28% S0




FRELIMINARY BUDGET for Qctober 1. 2020 to September 30, 2021

ACTURL  ESTIMATE
a7 @ 53020

ACCOUNT
NUMBER DESCRIFTION
PERSONNEL
SALARIES & WAGES
CVERTIME & SEASONAL SALARIES
SOCIAL SECURITY
RETIREMENT
GROUP INSURANCE
TOTAL PERSONNEL
CPERATING EXPENSES
WORKERS COMP. INSURANCE
COMMUNICATIONS
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
TIRES
SUPPLIES
UNIFORMS
GAS
EQUIPMENT
TREE MAINTENANCE.
T SERVICES
SANITATICN SERVICES
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
CAPITAL OUTLAY
CAPITAL QUTLAY
YOTAL CAPITAL QUILAY
PEBT PAYMENT
DEBT PAYMENT
TOTAL DEBT PAYMENT

PURLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT TOTAL EXPENSES

154,267 185,240
J2 374
11,688 14.038
15,578 18694
41,458 48,751
STXIAME F250.08T

7,488 8,558
3678 4414
10,645 12774
1,804 2,185
3276 4,057
g8 - 766
8801 11.761
8,165 5,788
3,750 4,500
1} o

255,868 56242
346,682  $416,030

41,107 54,809

S4.707 54,802

28  pw

£22.899 322,893

SEI112 ST, a38

HOARD
o APPROVED COMNMERT OR EXPLANATION
Change| FY20-21
172% Add 1 Ful Time Worker
-75.0% Reduce Seasonal Labor/Repalead with 1 FTE
0.8%
2B.4% Reflects salary projection
% Insurance ta previous tier
B1%| 0
-60.1% Reduce to actual + 1 add FTE + Insrease Bxperlense
MOD from 078 to 080
0.6%
0.0%
0.0%
-50.0% Reduced based on achial expenditires.
9.0%
-45.3% Reducad hased on uetital oxpenditres.
0.0%,
0.0%
0,0%|
-1.6% Coptractual increase / Net Discaunt
<7.2% 30
-57.4% Elimination of Grant Preditiions
-57.4% 50 .
T0.1% Based on debl payoff,
T0.5% 50]
-28.7% 30

USDA Sidewalk Smnt 05-0198-508000264
Read, Sldewalk & SW Repalrs - LOGT

Wil Excavatar Pavment - LOGT




PRELIMINARY BUDG|

for October 1. 2020 to September 30, 2021

L WlADNALER EUJAKD
ACCOUNT YEAR ACTUAL ESTIMATE |REQUEST| | RECOMMENDED| 9 COMMENT OR EXPLANATION
NUMBER DESCRIFTION BUDGET | @731-20 @o-3020 | Fyzo.21 FY 20-21 Change| FY 20-21
CAPITAL. GUTLAY S0
PERSONNEL
SALARIES & WAGES 118,900 12,033 14,440 34,008 38,380| 67.7% Based on 1 pasition
SOCIAL SECURITY 9,200 78z 938 2,628 2,936| -68.1% based on projection
RETIREMENT 0,200 1,055 1,266 3,435 3,838] -52.4% based on projection
GROUP INSURANCE 24,500 2,564 3,077 5,361 6,361 -74.5% based on prajeetion
TOTAL PERSONNEL $163,200 316,434 $13,721 546,424 551,516 | -68.4% 0
DEST SERVICE $0
CPERATING EXPENSES Plannar Contract
BUILDING INSPECTIONS CONTRACT 30,000 g 1} 30,000 36,000{ 00%
LEGAL SERVICES 25,000 2,500 3,000 1] 0]-100.0% Cansclidated to Governing Body
PLANNING CONTRACT 5,000 32,158 38887 5,000 5,000 0.0% Planner Cantract
PROVISION FOR PLANNING 16,000 0.0%
SUPPLIES 4400 712 854 4,600 4,008 0.0%
GAS 1,500 Q o 1,500 1,500 8.0%
WCRKERS COMP. INSURANCE 2,900 468 8813 1,000 184 -90.3% reduce 1o actual
ADVERTISING z,008 381 1,058 2,000 2,B40 0.0%
COMMUNICATIONS 2,500 1,058 1,267 2,509 2,500 0,0%] .
EQUIPMENT 1,500 182 230 1,500 1,500 0.0%
IT SERVICES 500 00 1,080 500 904 0.0%
VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINT. 2,600 135 162 2,600 2,064 0.0%
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES §76400 329,000 $46,800 $50,060 $65,584] -14.1% S0
CAPITAL QUTLAY
CAPITAL CUTLAY k] [+] g ] Q 0.0% o
TOTAL CAFTAL QUTLAY $0 $0 0 0 s0| o©.0% B0
DEBT PAYMENT
DEET PAYMENT o 0 4] 0 c 0.0% ]
TOTAL b.mﬁq. PAYMENT 30 $o 30 50 $0 0.0% $0
PLANNING AND ZCNING DEPARTMENT TOTAL EXPENSES $239,600 $55,434  $66,520 $96,424 $117,109 -51.1% $0




Resolution 2020-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF APALACHICOLA, FLORIDA ADOPTING A FINAL
MILLAGE RATE FOR THE LEVY OF AD VALOREM TAXES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-
2021 ON ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE CITY OF
APALACHICOLA; SETTING A TENTATIVE BUDGET HEARING DATE, TIME AND
PLACE AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Franklin County Property Appraiser has certifled the quantity of taxable
property within the City of Apalachicola for Fiscal Year 2020-2021; and

WHEREAS, the gross taxable value for operating purposes not exempt from taxation
within the City of Apalachicola has been cértified by the Property Appraiser as $170,661,924;
and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Apalachicola adopts a tentative millage
rate and sets a tentative budget hearing in order to comply with the Truth in Millage (TRIM)
Law.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF APALAC.HICOLA, the following:

1. The City Commission hereby approves a final millage rate of 9.0001 for ad
valorem taxation within the City of Apalachicola, Florida for the 2020-2021 fiscal
year. .

2. The date for the final budget hearing is hereby set for September 29, 2020, at
6:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as possible, at the Community Center Meeting
Room, 1 Bay Avenue, Apalachicola, Florida.

3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

READ, APPROVED AND ADOPTED, this the 15th day of September, 2020.

ATTEST:

Deborah Guillotte, City Clerk Kevin Begos, Mayor



CITY OF APALACHICOLA
ORDINANCE NO. 2020-05

AN ORDINANCE BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF APALACHICOLA, FLORIDA
ADOPTING THE 2020-2021 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET

Be it enacted by the people of the City of Apalachicola, Florida:
Section 1. The following department expense amounts are hereby appropriated in the General

Fund for the operation and activities of the City of Apalachicola for the fiscal year beginning October
1, 2020 and ending September 30, 2021;

Administration $ 391,392
Facilities 217,370
Fire 140,247
Governing Board 351,009
Library 64,145
Parks & Recreation 536,623
Police 636,731
Project Impact 511,320
Public Works 1,260,549
Zoning/Code Enforcement 117,109
Total Expenditures $ 4,225,840

Section 2. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available to the General Fund for the
fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020 and ending September 30, 2021:

Ad Valorem Taxes $ 1,459,176
14 Cent Sales Tax 136,000
Mobile Home License Tax 100
Alcoholic Beverage Tax 5,000
Utility Franchise 155,000
Local Communications Tax 51,000
Utility Tax 225,000
Business License Fees 30,000
Golf Cart Permits 10,000
Special Exception/Variance Fee 5,000
State Revenue Sharing 50,250
Fines & Forfeitures 2,000
Cemetery Lots & Openings 15,000
Facility/Property Rent 25,000
Building Permit Fees 40,000
Tree Application Fees 3,000
Tree Reforestation Fees 2,000
Project Impact Administration Fee 12,783

DOT - Traffic Light Reimb, 4,900



Sanitation Fees 550,000

Sanitation Administration Fees 26,500
Community Garden 2,000
Farmers Market 3,000
Firing Range 7,000
Miscellaneous Revenue 3,000
Grant ~ USDA RBD (water Street & Avenue G) 319,286
Grant - FEMA Project 76103 (Lafayette, Bodiford) 471,615
Project Impact 511,320
Local Option Gas Tax - Restricted 62;000
Municipal Service Benefit Unit - Restricted 40,000
Oyster License Program 0
HCA Museum 20,000
Library Programs 4,000
Special Programs . 9910
Total Revenues $ 4,300,840

Section 3. The total revenues and expenditures for the General Fund result in the following surplus
which will be used to establish a reserve fund for unforeseen expenses which are not included in
this budget.

General Fund Reserve $ 75,000
Section 4. The following department expense amounts are hereby appropriated in the Enterprise

Fund for the operation and activities of the City of Apalachicola for the fiscal year beginning October
1, 2020 and ending September 30, 2021

Water Department $ 881,983
Sewer Depariment 1,985,346
Scipio Creek 106,400
Battery Park 69,000
Total Expenditures $ 3,042,729

Section 5. Itis estimated the following revenues will be available to the Enterprise Fund for the
fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020, and ending September 30, 2021:

Water Revenue $ 947,590
Sewer Revenue 1,491,380
Sewer Grant (CDBG Manhole Cover) - 582,829
Scipio Creek Revenue 59,000
Scipio Creek Grant FEMA Project 76103 47,400
Battery Park Revenue 69,000

Total Revenues $ 3,197,199



Section 6. The total revenues and expenditures for the Enterprise Fund result in the following
surplus which will be used to establish a reserve fund for unforeseen expenses which are not
included in this budget.

Water Department Reserve : $ 65,607
Sewer Department Reserve $ 88,863
Enterprise Fund Reserve $ 154,470

Section 7. The following expense amounts are hereby appropriated in the Special Revenue Fund
for the operation and activities of the City of Apalachicola for the fiscal year beginning October 1,
2020 and ending September 30, 2021:

Community Redevelopment Agency 114,011
Revolving Loan Fund 0

Total Expenditures $ 114,011

Section 8, Itis estimated the following revenues will be available to the Special Revenue Fund for
the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020, and ending September 30, 2021:

Community Redevelopment Agency 114,011
Revolving Loan Fund 0
Total Revenues $ 114,011

Section 9. The City of Apalachicola Fee Schedule for FY 2020-2021, (to be) attached, is hereby
incorporated into this annual budget ordinance, and such fees shall become effective on October 1,
2020.

Section 10. This ordinance is published in the September 24, 2020 issue of the Apalachicola Times,
and a first public hearing by the City Commission for the first reading of this ordinance was held on
September 15, 2020 at 6:00 PM and a second public hearing was held on September 29, 2020 at
6:00 PM at the Apalachicola Community Center, #1 Bay Avenue, Apalachicola, Florida.

Section 11. The estimate upon which said budget for the 2020-2021 Fiscal Year is based is on file
for inspection by the public at the office of the City Clerk. The millage rate being set at 9.0001 mills
which is the roll back rate. .

Section 12. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its becoming Ordinance as provided
by the City Charter of the City of Apalachicola, Florida.



This Ordinance was read and adopted on September 29, 2020. Motion to adopt Ordinance made by
Commissioner , second by Commissioner

Voting Aye:
Voting Nay:

FOR THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF APALACHICOLA

ATTEST:

Deborah Guillotte, City Clerk Kevin Begos, Mayor



